	FORI Expit OMB	08-07-2001		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
		101801864	ENTS ONLY	1.100.	
	TO: The Commiss	sioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original doc	ument(s) or copy(ies).	
	Submission 1	Гуре	Conveyance Type		
	New Besubmissi	on (Non-Recordation)	🛛 Assignment 🗌 Securit	y Agreement	
	Document l		License Change	e of Name	
	Correction of	of PTO Error	Merger Other		
	Reel #	Frame	U.S. Gov	ernment	
		#	(For Use ONLY by U.S.		
	Reel #	Frame	Departmental File	Secret File	
		#			
	Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
	Name (line 1)	J. Mark Morrow		Month Day Year 05 11 2001	
				05 11 2001	
	Name (line 2)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				Execution Date	
	Second Party	magnification and a second		Month Day Year	
	Name (line 1)	·			
	Name (line 2)				
	Receiving Party	J	Mark if additional names	of receiving parties attached	
	Name (line 1)				
				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
•	Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States,	
	Address (line 1)	North Casend Otreat		an appointment of a domestic	
	Address (inter)	North Second Street		representative is attached. (Designation must be a	
	Address (line 2)			separate document from Assignment.)	
	Address (line 3)	Hartsville	SC	29550	
		City	State/Country	Zip Code	
	Domestic Rep	presentative Name and Ad			
	Name				
	Address (line 1)				
		L	·····		
	Address (line 2)				
r	Address (line 3)				
08/07/2001	Address (line 4)	····· (
01 FC:581	40.00 CH	\ '	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
)			
			stimated to average approximately 30 minutes ded to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comm		
I	U.S. Patent and Trad	emark Office, Chief Information Officer,	, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of 51-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB	Information and Regulatory Affairs. Office of	
	0651-0027, Patent ar	nd Trademark Assignment Practice. DO	NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASS	GNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS	
	ADDRESS.		orded with required cover sheet(s) in		
			Frademarks, Box Assignments , Wash		

PATENT REEL: 012034 FRAME: 0199

FORM PTO-1611 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	B Page	2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent	Name and Address Area Coo	le and Telephone Number	202/508-9196			
Name	Patricia E. Hong					
Address (line 1)	Banner & Witcoff					
Address (line 2)	1001 G Street, N.W., 11 th Floor					
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)	Washington, DC 20001	*****				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of including any attachments	the attached conveyance	document # 1			
Application Nu	Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)					
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent (I numbers for the same property). tent Number(s)			
09/726,330	Application Number(s)					
[]						
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)						
only if a U.S. Application						
Number as not been assigned. PCT PCT						
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Prop	erties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40			
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🗌 Deposit Account 🔀						
Deposit Account Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) # 19-0733						
	Deposit Account Nur	nber:	# 19-0733			
	Authorization to char	ge additional fees:	Yes 🛛 No 🗌			
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
indicated l		TAAL				
Patricia E. Hong Name of Pers		/ Signature	July 20, 2001 Date			
ivanie of Fers						

a terdite parts in addition to a summer

en en galer ser ganne provinsis indet en effert e de generation de la ferre en en de la ser de state de state i

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, J. Mark Morrow of Camden, South Carolina

hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the Assignor, have invented certain new and useful improvements in <u>TRI-CLOSURE DISPENSING TOP</u> for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States naming Michael R. Schmit, James F. Kick and J. Mark Morrow as joint inventors has been prepared,

- [] the Declaration for said application executed on even date herewith;
- [X] said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>December 1, 2000</u> and accorded Serial Number <u>09/726,330</u>, and was amended on _____ (if applicable);
- [] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on ______ and accorded Application No. ______, the United States of America being designated;

WHEREAS,	Sonoco Products Company
	North Second Street
	Hartsville, SC 29550
1 1.	

hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of J. Mark Morrow in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the Assignor by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention as described in said application, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof;

AND said Assignor authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND said Assignor warrant and covenant that I/We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I/We have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

AND said Assignor agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to me/us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set my/our hand and seal.

Date: May 11, 2001

) ss:

Signature: <u>J. Mark Morrow</u>

STATE OF

County of

On this <u>11</u> day of <u>10</u>, 2001, before me a Notary Public in and for the county and state aforesaid, personally appeared <u>J. Mark Morrow</u>, known to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

<u>Atancer</u> <u>H. Daniel</u> Notary Public for My Commission Expires: <u>April 16, 2008</u>

SEAL

PATENT REEL: 012034 FRAME: 0201

RECORDED: 07/20/2001